

Advice Centre reports: Allergens and ingredients and nutritionals @ 10 October 2023

Use of this report

This report is solely for the use and benefit of customers of Bidfood. No mapping or conversion of this data is allowed in any way. Data may not be input into databases without written permission.

Bidfood is able to provide you with product information (ingredients & allergen information) for use by you in your business. We are unable to (and do not) give any warranty as to product information.

As we do not manufacture we warrant only that we will transmit accurately product data (ingredient and allergen) as are received by us from the manufacturer/supplier of such product.

By accepting product and image information you agree to obtain our written permission before you transmit such product data or images outside your business.

You agree to check for updates and refer to the packaging at all times because product data change regularly. You must not alter the product data or images if despite this you choose to do so we will not be responsible.

Report definition

All the standard 14 allergens including their sub-allergens (Celery/Celeriac, Crustaceans, Cereals containing Gluten [Wheat, Rye, Barley, Oats], Eggs, Fish, Lupin, Milk, Molluscs, Mustard, Peanuts, Sesame Seeds, Soybean, Sulphur Dioxide & Sulphites, Tree Nuts [Almonds, Brazils, Cashews, Hazelnuts, Macadamias, Pecans, Pistachios, Walnuts]) and their value ('Contains', 'May contain', 'Does not contain'), plus ingredients and nutritionals (Kj, Kcals, Fat, Fat Sats, Carbs, Carb Sugars, Fibre, Protein, Salt and Sodium)



Each serving (150g) contains

Energy	Fat	Saturates	Sugars	Salt
1046kJ 250kcal	3.0g	1.3g	34g	0.9g
	LOW	LOW	HIGH	MED
13%	4%	7%	38%	15%

of an adult's reference intake
Typical values (as sold) per 100g: 697kJ/ 167kcal

Contains - Product contains stated allergen as a deliberate ingredient in the recipe or as a processing aid;

May Contain - Allergen is not a deliberate ingredient. However, following risk assessment there is a probable risk of cross-contamination and this is detailed on the product packaging. This includes 'Made in a factory that also handles x allergen' or similar statements;

Does Not Contain - The product does not contain the specific allergen as an ingredient and following risk assessment it has been determined, that the risk of cross contamination is remote and has been appropriately controlled. This is not a 'free from' claim as there is still a remote risk of cross contamination and it is not an

Bidfood report criteria

- (i) All secondary placed narratives except R24 (delisted without stock) and S16 (Signature);
- (ii) Food products

Bidfood's Bidspa product information storage system is populated from:

- (a) new line forms;
- (b) project requests (e.g., Project Verify - 700 suppliers updating information on 9000+ products on a yearly basis);
- (c) categorisation of products (e.g., corporate category, corporate major, corporate minor);
- (d) updates to product attributes and fields by Technical Services staff

Produced from: Specialist Information Database
© Technical Services Department, Bidfood

Any queries, please contact DataCollection@Bidfood.co.uk

All reports in the Advice Centre series:

- *Allergens and ingredients and nutritionals* (14 standard allergens plus gluten and tree nut sub allergens, ingredients and standard nutrients)
- *Logistics* (Standard and volumetric product information: barcodes, case and pallet dimensions and weights, delivery times and shelf lives)
- *Product claims* (Ethical/Fairtrade, Farm Assured, Gluten Free, GM, Halal, Kosher, Palm Oil, Red Tractor, Sustainability, 65% British)
- *Provenance* (Country of origin plus UK region of manufacture for local sourcing)
- *Responsibly sourced seafood* (Marine Conservation Society ratings and Marine Stewardship Council certification)
- *Storage and preparation* (including cooking instructions)
- *Vegetarian and vegan* (Vegetarian and Vegan products, with their cross contamination status of animal based allergens)
- *Weights and measures* (Weight, dimension, size and number in pack details. Food and non food)
- *Food for Life* (Catering Mark standards of sustainable and healthy food in education and healthcare settings, workplaces and visitor attractions across the UK)
- *Government Buying Standards* (Mandatory standards for central government procurement and best practice voluntary standards for any organisation when buying goods and services)
- *Schools list (Drinks)* (Children's Food Trust school compliant drinks for England - to control the amount of sugar, fat and saturated fat provided by school drinks)
- *Schools list (Food)* (School Food Regulations for England covering Starchy Foods, Fruit and Vegetables, Milk and Dairy, Non-dairy sources of protein, Oily fish and

Advice Centre reports: Allergens and ingredients and nutritional @ 10 October 2023



Contains - Product contains stated allergen as a deliberate ingredient in the recipe or as a processing aid.
May Contain - Allergen is not a deliberate ingredient. However, following our assessment there is a probable risk of cross contamination and this is detailed on the product packaging. This includes 'Made in a factory that also handles a allergen' or similar statements.
Does Not Contain - The product does not contain the specific allergen as an ingredient and following our assessment it has been determined that the risk of cross contamination is remote and has been appropriately controlled. This is a 'True Zero' claim as there is still a remote risk of cross contamination and it is not an absolute which has been scientifically tested to ensure the allergen is below the analytical limit of detection.

Table with columns: Product Code, Price per 100g, Product Name, Contains Allergens (1-20), Contains Ingredients (1-20), Contains Nutrients (1-20), and various allergen-specific 'Contains/Does Not Contain' indicators.

As we do not manufacture we cannot say that we will receive accurately graded ingredients and allergen is a manufacturer's responsibility.
We do not have a 'true zero' claim as there is still a remote risk of cross contamination and it is not an absolute which has been scientifically tested to ensure the allergen is below the analytical limit of detection.



Contains - Product contains stated allergen as a deliberate ingredient in the recipe or as a processing aid.
May Contain - Allergen is not a deliberate ingredient. However, following risk assessment there is a probable risk of cross-contamination and this is detailed on the product packaging. This includes 'Made in a factory that also handles x allergen' or similar statements.
Does Not Contain - The product does not contain the specific allergen as an ingredient and following risk assessment it has been determined, that the risk of cross contamination is remote and it is not an absolute which has been scientifically tested to ensure the allergen is below the analytical limit of detection.

Table with 29 columns: Product code, Price list description, Contains Celery / Celeriac, Contains Corns/ containing Gluten, Contains Wheat, Contains Rye, Contains Barley, Contains Oats, Contains Chestnuts, Contains Eggs, Contains Fish, Contains Lupin, Contains Milk, Contains Molluscs, Contains Mustard, Contains Peanuts, Contains Sesame Seeds, Contains Soybean, Contains Sulphur Dioxide & Sulphites in Concentrations > 10mg/kg, Contains Tree Nuts, Contains Almonds, Contains Brazil Nuts, Contains Cashews, Contains Hazelnuts, Contains Macadamia or Queensland Nuts, Contains Pecan Nuts, Contains Pistachio Nuts, Contains Walnuts, Pack size, Product Group, Product Type, Product Category, Secondary phosd name, Ingredients. Rows include products like Fishfingers chips and peas, Gourmet Selection Coated Thick Cut Fish, Everyday Favourites Extended Life Vegetable Oil, PRODUCT NAME Cumberland Sausage, Snowbird Gourmet Cooked Cumberland Sausages, Puka Mashed Potatoes, Everyday Favourites Fancy Peas, Essential Cuisine No.1 Beef Gravy, PRODUCT Tomato Penne Pasta, Knorr Tomato & Basil Sauce, Everyday Favourites Grated Mozzarella & Mild Cheddar Mix, PRODUCT NAME Kids Pizza, Chicago Deep Dish 4 Cheese Pizza 1.3m, and Gourmet Selection Coated Thick Cut Fish 14mm.

(1) As we do not manufacture we warrant only that we will transmit accurately product data (ingredient and allergen) as are received by us from the manufacturer/supplier of such product.
(2) By accepting product and image information you agree to obtain our written permission before you transmit such product data or images outside your business.
(3) You agree to check for updates and refer to the packaging at all times because product data change regularly.
(4) You must not alter the product data or images if despite this you choose to do so we will not be responsible.

5823	Yards Farm Strawberry Ice Cream	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	May Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Contains	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	May Contain	Does Not Contain	May Contain	Does Not Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	May Contain	1 x 1 x 2 x 4.5 LTR PK	Frozen	Deserts	Ice Cream	CSI - CORE RANGE/ON LIST	Water, Double Cream (24%) (MILK), Strawberry Fruit (13%) (Strawberry (4%), Sugar, Fructose, Modified Starch, Strawberry Juice Concentrate (4%), Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid, Natural Flavouring, Preservative: Potassium Sorbate (4%), Sugar, BUTTERMILK Powder, Dextrose, Strawberry Juice Concentrate (2%), Emulsifier & Stabiliser Blend (Emulsifier: Mono- and Di-glycerides of Fatty Acids, Stabilisers: Locust Bean Gum, Guar Gum, Carrageenan), Strawberry Flavouring (0.4%) (Flavouring, Colour: Carmoisine*, Sunset Yellow**). ** May have an adverse effect on activity and attention in children.
711	Everyday Favourites Aerosol Cream	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Contains	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	1 x 1 x 6 x 500 G PK	Chilled	Milk / Cream & Eggs	Milk & Cream	CSI - CORE RANGE/ON LIST	Cream (35%) (MILK), Sugar (5%), Emulsifier (Mono-and Diglycerides Of Fatty Acids), Stabiliser (Carrageenan), Natural Vanilla Flavour, Propellant Gas (Nitrous Oxide).	
9886	Franco's Ices Refreshing Lemonade Lilly	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	May Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	1 x 1 x 30 x 70 ML Pack	Frozen	Deserts	Ice Cream	CSI - CORE RANGE/ON LIST	Water, Sugar, Dextrose, Lemon Juice From Concentrate (2%), Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Guar Gum
87836	Franco's Strawberry Split Ice Lilly	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Contains	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	Does Not Contain	1 x 1 x 30 x 70 ml pk	Frozen	Deserts	Ice Cream	CSI - CORE RANGE/ON LIST	Vanilla Ice Cream Centre (5.5%); Water, Sugar, Palm Oil, BUTTERMILK Powder, Skimmed Milk Powder, Flavouring, Emulsifier (E471), Stabilisers (E412, E415, E467), Colours (E102, E104); Strawberry Milder Ice (60%); Water, Sugar, Dextrose, Strawberry Puree (0.8%), Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid, Colours (E102, E104), Flavouring, Stabiliser (E412).

(1) As we do not manufacture we warrant only that we will transmit accurately product data (ingredient and allergen) as we received by us from the manufacturer/supplier of such product.
(2) In accepting product and image information you agree to obtain our written permission before you transmit such product data or images outside your business.
(3) You agree to check for updates and refer to the packaging at all times to ensure product data change regularly.
(4) You must not alter the product data or images if despite this you choose to do so we will not be responsible.